Staff Report




Demolish approximately 50" section of front fence wall- #8910 Simonton
Street- Pamela Joan MacKenzie (H11-01-1518)

This staff report is for the review of the second reading for a Certificate of
Appropriateness for the demolition of existing front fence. The fence is a
combined cbs and wood picket. The surface of the concrete block wall
was stamped to resemble bricks. According to the Property Appraiser’s
photo of circa 1965 the existing fence is different of what it is depicted in
the photo. On November 23, 2011 the Commission approved a new 4 feet
picket fence and the demolition of the entire non historic cbs and wood
picket fence.

It is staff's belief that the existing fence is not historic. The existing fence
presents shifting and structural problems due to damage of root systems
from palm trees. It is staff's belief that the Commission can consider the
request for demolition as it is consistent with the criteria for demolitions
in the historic district, as stated in Chapter 102 Section 218 of the
LDR’s.



Application




CITY OF KEY WE
- BUILDING DEP

CERTIFICATE of APPROPRIATENESS

AR

ST E@a' O g%

APPLICATION # 41,_-4._001 575/

OWNER NA [)qmda ‘Joan uadan:{'& | DATE: LHG& 1%, 2ot/
mm ZIz Sa‘;(mb%ﬂde/ gfy(Jeﬁf H n K 305‘"375'793
VPPLICANT'S NAMI: PHONE & 208 292-Y957
IIIEBIUIFBNSHGNHK,;

E‘??O \r.Sim oron Sf. wis (),

'numl“ﬂLLBEAFDMLDﬂHECHONlEQUﬂEDUMDERﬂﬂSHﬂlﬂT

DEhuLEDDEﬂ:ﬂPﬂﬂHOFWﬂI&

Demolisip v remove Zs‘scdfgﬁ:}’\o‘i‘ brick Wall and

rebuwild e same a5 exis

Travdlers galms VHhat gve Pu.ﬁh—z“:nﬂmﬂ will be
(s one half Of

emdNA betve newo wiall is e
i of wall Yo be repl. A Ve

|,!‘|,. L L

| Nov 14 201 I

SHIHONY ORIOISIH

1L

%

Chapler £37.06 F 3.~ Falso Official Staicmeats. Whoover knowingly makes a faiso siskcmant

huﬁu.ﬂhhhnlhmhhdnpﬂkmhhm
nnuuwh-uﬂﬁntuyﬂuﬂhepﬂuornnhhnunu

punishable as providod for in . 775.082 o 5. 775.083

of the socond degree

0.#‘C"l..‘.#‘t..‘!t‘i“t“tttl#l#‘#i#"t‘t.#.t'l't!i.‘."‘tt.

This application for Certificate of
AppmMmustpmcedeappﬁcaﬁons
forbuild.ingpcrmit;,vaﬁancesand
dcvelopmemrevicwappmvals. Applications
must meet ar exceed the requirements
outﬁmdbymeSeaemyoftthnmim‘s
SmndardsﬁchhabﬂixaﬁmannggWesfs

Once completed, the application shallbe .
reviewed by staff for completeness and either

approved or scheduled for presentation to the

HlstchrchmecnmmeCommmmx
axﬁlenenavailablcmeeﬁng. The applicant

mnstbeprmatthismecﬁng. The filing of |

ﬂlisapplicaﬁondoesnotem'mapprwalas
' Submitted,

Appﬁcaﬁohsthatdo_nutpossesm:mquited
submittals will be consi incomplete and
vdnnotbercviewedfo_rappmval.

Jate:_\ov. 14 200 | ) | N
Applicant Signamrg: ‘

REQUIRED SUBMITTALS
_-%

¥ OF EXISTING
‘/ nﬂmoc:u:gn o

(mowr buildiags or additions)

n&uﬂlﬁﬂﬂﬂﬂ'ﬂﬂlﬂﬂﬂuun
HglllﬂiTnnilH!BﬂlﬂlAS

Daes =
Sqﬂ" 'Appfoval:

Fee'Due: -
i

—

J

|-

NOILVOI'IddV MAIATY T

f1036 -204F3 @ :



. - m ¢ .
HISTORIC ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW '
COMMISSION USE ONLY

************#********************** '

Al ed Denied
/ V/ €

Deferred
P — /S

Reason for Deferral or Denial

205 Y AR H L

HARC Comments: : ke
Dasan h‘sv}ifo(/\"?’l\ i2 ot bsted indon wru@lfs :

- Odaraves 1%’ Alinnoldon

! 6{)@&{4\5’1&5 ‘tt‘.nr" ir&ma% cind _yaclls

Limit of Work Approved, Conditions of Approval and/or Suggested
Changes:

Date: _fdé_z,é/_ Signature:

Historic Architectural
Review Commission




City Of Key West
Planning Department
3140 Flagler Avenue
Key West, Florida 33040

November 29, 2011

Ms. Pamela Joan MacKenzie
2112 Seidenberg Ave
Key West, Florida 33040

RE: DEMOLISH AND REBUILT APPROXIMATELY 25’ SECTION OF
BRICK WALL TO MATCH EXISTING

FOR: #910 SIMONTON STREET - HARC APPLICATION # H11-01-1518
KEY WEST HISTORIC DISTRICT

Dear Ms. MacKenzie:

This letter is to notify you that the Key West Historic Architecture Review Commission
approved with modifications the proposed design and the first reading request for
demolition for the above mentioned project on the public hearing held on Wednesday,
November 23, 2011. The Commissioners motioned to approve your application with the
modification that the new fence will be wood picket 4 feet tall and that the demolition
approval will be for the entire front fence. The landscape division needs to be consulted
for the new proposed picket fence.

Because this project includes a demolition request, a second reading will take place on
Wednesday, December 14, 2011, 6:00 pm at Old City Hall, 510 Greene Street. This
second reading will be just for the demolition request.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at your
convenience. On behalf of the Historic Architectural Review Commission of our City,
thank you for your interest in the preservation of Key West's historic heritage.

Sincerely:

= 1]
City of
3140 Flagler Avenue
Key West, Florida 33040 305.809.3973 etorregr@keywestcity.com




Terance Keenan

* Courtyard of Key West Condo Assn.
910 Simonton St.

PO Box 1232

Key West, FL 33041

November 9, 2011

City of Key West, Florida
3140 Flagler Ave.

Key West, FL

33040

Re: Application for Building Permit and Application for Certificate of Appropriateness

To whom it may concern,

The Courtyard of Key West Condo Association requires repair/replacement work to be done to the
wall/fence which borders our property on the street side. As President of our Association I give
permission to Pam MacKenzie, owner and Board member , to have this work completed. Thisisanota
substantial improvement but the wall is very unstable and poses a hazard as it is ready to fall over and it
must be removed immediately. We have had significant difficulties in getting even a bid price from a

- Contractor to complete this work and Pam MacKenzie is prepared to take responsibility for this work as
an owner/builder. Please call me at 850-445-2476 if you have any questions.

rance K n
fesident .
Courtyard of Key West Condo Association



Vanessa McCaffrey

Courtyard of Key West Condo Assn.
910 Simonton St.

PO Box 1232

Key West, FL 33041

November 9, 2011

City of Key West, Florida
3140 Flagler Ave.

Key West, FL

33040

Re: Application for Building Permit and Application for Certificate of Appropriateness

To whom it may concern,

The Courtyard of Key West Condo Association requires repair/replacement work to be done to the wall/
fence which borders our property on the street side. As a Director of our Association | give permission
to Pam MacKenzie, owner, to have this work completed. This is a not a substantial improvement

but the wall is very unstable and poses a hazard as it is ready to fall over and it must be removed
immediately. We have had significant difficulties in getting even a bid price from a Contractor to
complete this work and Pam MacKenzie is prepared to take responsibility for this work as an owner/
builder. Please call me at 305-395-0395 if you have any questions.

incerely
Vanessa McCiffrey

Director '
Courtyard of Key West Condo Association



2011 NOT-FOR-PROFIT CORPORATION ANNUAL REPORT FILED

DOCUMENT# N04000001553 Sech#:tl;t}'g’cazfoggate
Entity Name: COURTYARD OF KEY WEST CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, INC.

Current Principal Place of Business: New Principal Place of Business:

910 SIMONTON STREET

?EY WEST, FL 33040

Current Mailing Address: New Mailing Address:

PO BOX 1232

KEY WEST, FL 33041 US

FEI Number: 06-1728946 FEI Number Applied For { ) FEI Number Not Applicable { ) Certificate of Status Desired { )
Name and Address of Current Registered Agent: Name and Address of New Registered Agent:

COVAN, DIANE T ESQ.
1901 FOGARTY AVENUE
SUITE 1

KEY WEST, FL 33040 US

The above named entity submits this statement for the purpose of changing its registered office or registered agent, or both,
in the State of Florida.

SIGNATURE:

Electronic Signature of Registered Agent Date
OFFICERS AND DIRECTORS:

Title: PD _
Name: KEENAN, TERANCE
Address: 5008 BRILL POINT RD
City-St-Zip:  TALLAHASSEE, FL 32312

Title: VPD

Name: SAVIANO, MICHAEL

Address: 11498 HEATHERWOOD COURT
City-St-Zip:  UTICA, MI 48315

Title: D

Mame: HARTER, ROBYN

Address: 20393 COCKERILL ROAD
City-St-Zip: PURCELLVILLE, VA 20132

Title: T
Name: MACKENZIE, PAMELA
Address: PO BOX 1232

City-St-Zip:  KEY WEST, FL 33041

Title: D

Name: MCAFFRY, VANESSA
Address: 100 GRINNELL ST
City-St-Zip:  KEY WEST, FL 33040

Title: SD
Name: JOHNSON, SHANNON MS
Address: 1103 LAKECREST DR

City-St-Zip: POTTSBORO, TX 75076

| hereby certify that the information indicated on this report or supplemental report is true and accurate and that my electronic
signature shall have the same legal effect as if made under oath; that | am an officer or director of the corporation or the receiver
or trustee empowered to execute this report as required by Chapter 617, Florida Statutes; and that my name appears above, or
on an attachment with all other like empowered.

SIGNATURE: PAM MACKENZIE 1) 03/18/2011
Electronic Signature of Signing Officer or Director Date
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Special Warranty Deed

This Special Warranty Mmﬁﬁmdﬂ.mmwmu&.mw
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address is PO Box 1232, Key West, FL 330411232, grantee:
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Project Photos




Photo taken by the Property Appraiser's office c1965; 910 Simonton St.; Monroe County
Library




Wall being pushed by p{ams Sections of the wall have fallen onto Sidewalk & been cleared

Wall in foreground is unaffected and will not be replaced. Obvious crack and center stile which has broken off




Crosssection of wall
showing concrete block
construction and mortar
finish.

* The backside of the
wall does not have the
brick pattern finish and
has only a rough skim
coat of mortar but it
painted the same color.

Close-up of brick pattern finish Side view of wall
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Square 4, Tract 4 & 5
PARCEL "A™ City of Key West, Fl.

In the City of Key West ond known as Lot 3 of Stephen M. Baldwin's Subdivision of
Lots 1 and 3 of Square B of Simonton and Wall's addition of Tract 4, Plat of
Stephen M. Baldwin's Subdivision recorded in Deed Book | at Page 257 of the Public
Records of Monroe County, Florida, said Lot being more particularly described gs
follows: COMMENCING at g point on the SW'y side of Simonton Street ot a point
102 feet, 6 inches, from the corner of Simonton and Olivia Streets, running thence
in a SWly direction along Simonton Street 51 feet, 3 inches. thence at right angles
in o SW'ly direction along Simonton Street 51 feet, 3 inches; thence at right angles

in a SW'ly direction 100 feet: thence at right angles in o NW'ly direction 100 feet
to Simonton Street the Point of Beginning.

ALSO
PARCEL "B"™:

A parcel of land on the Island of Key West, Monroe County. Florida, and said parcel
being described as follows: COMMENCE ot the intersection of the NW'ly right of
way link (ROWL) of Truman Avenue and the SWiy ROLWL of Simonton Street and run
thence NW'ly and along the SW'ly ROWL of Simonton Street for o distance of
202.85 feet to on existing chain line fence extended NWly, thence SW'ly at right
angle and along the aforesaid fence, and extension thereof, for a distance of 100
feet; thence NW'ly and at right angles for a distance of 2.15 feet: thence NE'ly and
ot right angles for o distance of 100.00 feet to the SW'ly ROWL of the aforesaid
Simonton Street; thence SWly and along the SW'ly RWL of aforesaid Simonton Street
for a distance of 2.15 feet back to the POINT OF BEGINNING

CERTIFICATION made to:

Kery West Bank

Browning & Sireci, P.A,

Attorneys’ Title Insurance Fund. Inc
Courtyard Group, LLC

CERTIFICATION:

| HEREBY CERTIFY that the attached BOWNDARY SURVEY

is true and correct to the best of my nowledge and beleif; that it meets the minimun
techncial standards adopted the Figrida Board of Land Surveyors, Chapter 61G17-8,
Florido Statue Section 472. e American land Title Association, and that

there are no visable encrgadhm nless shown hereon

FREDERICK H. HILDEBRANDT

Professional Lond Surveyor & Mapder No. 2749
Professional Engineer No. 36810

State of Florido

NOT VALID UNLESS EMBOSSED WITH RAISED SEAL & SIGNATURS




Site Plans




910 Simonton St. -?am MacKenzie
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The Historic Architectural Review Commission will hold a public hearing at 6:00 p.m., December 14, 2011

at Old City Hall, 510 Greene Street, Key West, Florida. The purpose of the hearing will be to consider a
request for:

DEMOLISH AND REBUILT APPROXIMATELY 25 SECTION OF FRONT
FENCE WALL

#910 SIMONTON STREET
Applicant- Pamela Joan MacKenzie- Application Number H11-01-1518

If you wish to see the application or have any questions, you may visit the Planning
Department during regular office hours at 3140 Flagler Avenue call 809-3973 or visit our
website at www.keywestcity.com .




Property Appraiser
Information




Property Search -- Monroe County Property Appraiser Page 1 of 3

Karl D. Borglum

. office (305) 292-3420
Property Appraiser fax (305) 292-3501
Monroe County, Florida e sl

Internet Explorer

GIS Mapping requires Adobe Flash 10.3 or higher.

Property Record View

Alternate Key: 9074968 Parcel ID: 00017550-000104

Ownership Details

Mailing Address:
MACKENZIE PAMELA JOAN TRUSTEE

(PAMELA JOAN MACKENZIE REV TR DTD 4/5/00)
P O BOX 1232

KEY WEST, FL 33041-1232

Property Details

PC Code: 04 - CONDOMINIUM
Millage Group: 10KW
Affordable Housing: No
Section-Township-Range: 06-68-25
Property Location: 910 SIMONTON ST UNIT: 4 KEY WEST
Legal Description: UNIT 4 COURTYARD OF KEY WEST CONDO OR2025-176 OR2108-1757/59M/TR

http://www.mcpafl.org/PropSearch.aspx 11/17/2011



Property Search -- Monroe County Property Appraiser

Page 2 of 3

Parcel Map (Click to open dynamic parcel map)

Condominium Details

Condo Name: COURTYARD OF KEY WEST CONDO
Footage: 332 Year Built: 1963

Parcel Value History
Certified Roll Values.

View Taxes for this Parcel.

http://www.mcpafl.org/PropSearch.aspx

11/17/2011




Property Search -- Monroe County Property Appraiser

Page 3 of 3

Roll  Total Bldg Total Misc Total Land Total Just Total Assessed School School Taxable
Year Value Improvement Value Value (Market) Value Value Exempt Value Value
2011 150,064 0 0 150,064 150,064 0 150,064
2010 166,780 0 0 166,780 166,780 0 166,780
2009 166,780 0 0 166,780 166,780 0 166,780
2008 170,244 0 0 170,244 170,244 0 170,244
2007 372,418 0 0 372,416 372,416 0 372,416
2006 381,965 0 0 381,965 381,965 0 381,965
2005 356,940 0 36 356,976 356,976 0 356,976
2004 0 124,762 1 124,763 124,763 0 124,763

Parcel Sales History

NOTE: Sales do not generally show up in our computer system until about two to three months after the
date of sale. If a recent sale does not show up in this list, please allow more time for the sale record to be
processed. Thank you for your patience and understanding.

Sale Date Official Records Book/Page Price Instrument Qualification

7/12/2004 2025 /0176 420,000 WD Q

http://www.mcpafl.org/PropSearch.aspx

This page has been visited 56,313 times.

Monroe County Property Appraiser
Karl D. Borglum
P.O. Box 1176
Key West, FL 33041-1176

11/17/2011
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